Senior Citizens who have given valuable years of their lives to the service of the Nation. 

3. EMPLOYEES' PROVIDENT FUND ORGANISATION – under the MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND 
EMPLOYMENT, GOVERNMENT OF INDIA, has enhanced the Fixed Medical Allowance (FMA) from Rs.600 p.m. 
(Rupees Six hundred only ) to Rs. 1200 p.m.(Rupees one thousand two hundred only) for outdoor treatment, 
vide its Circular No. HRM-V/12(1)2003/FMA/Vol-II dated: 11.1.2010 (Copy of the Office Circular is attached. 

4. a) It was recently agreed to by you in the Meeting of SCOVA (held on 20-9-2010) that the “amount of 
Rs.300 per month (as FMA) appears to be inadequate but the Government could not increase it further due to

[...]

retired employees of the EPFO for outdoor medical treatment - regarding. 

I am directed to convey the approval of the 67 th Executive Committee, held on 4.12.2009;CBT EPF for 
enhancement of the Fixed Medical Allowance _(FMA) from Rs.600/.p.m. (Rupees Six hundred only) to Rs. 
1200/- p.m.(Rupees one thousand two hundred only). This enhancement will be effective from 1st January, 
2009 and subject to the following conditions. 

(i) The enhancement of fixed medical allowance will be available to_serving employees and pensioners 
(including family pensioners) of the Employees Provident Fund Organization.